CHAPTER XXXVII.

March 5, 1870

An Act to amend Section One Hundred and Fifty, of Chapter Eight, of the General Statutes, Relating to County Treasurers.

- SECTION 1. Amendment to Section One Hundred and Fifty (150) of Chapter Eight (8) of the General Statutes. Fees of County Treasurer for collecting taxes,
 - 2. Repeal of former act.
 - . When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one hundred and fifty, of chapter eight, of the general statutes, be amended so as to read as follows:

Fees of county treaturer for collecting taxes.

Sec. 150. The county treasurer shall be allowed, at the time of his settlement, all sums paid by him for printing such advertisements as he is required to publish, at the rates prescribed by law, and with all sums paid by him for blank books and stationery necessarily used in his office, and shall receive for his services one-half of one per cent. as fees for receiving and disbursing all moneys on account of sales of school lands, or the payment of interest on school lands, and on all other moneys by him collected or received, as such county treasurer, for each year, fees as tollows: Six cents on each dollar for the first ten thousand dollars, three cents on each dollar for the second ten thousand dollars, and two cents on each dollar on all sums over twenty thousand dollars and less than sixty thousand dollars, and one cent on each dollar on all sums over sixty thousand dollars; Provided, That no compensation shall be allowed to the treasurer on any moneys received from his predecessor in office, or his legal representatives; Provided further, That no treasurer shall receive more than twentyfive hundred dollars for his services in any one year.

SEC. 2. Chapter one hundred and two of the special

laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight is Repeal of former

hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to take and after its passage, but shall not apply to the treasurer effect. of Ramsey county.

Approved March 5, 1870.

CHAPTER XXXVIII.

An Act to amend Section Two Hundred and Twenty-Seven, of Chapter Eight, of the General Statutes, relating to March 1, 1570. Clerks of District Court.

Sucreox 1. Amendment to Section Two Hundred and Twenty-Seven (227) of Chapter Eight (8) of the General Statutes. Clerk may appoint a deputy.

2. When not to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two hundred and twenty-seven, of chapter eight, of the general statutes, be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 227. He may at his discretion, with the approval of the judge of his court, appoint a deputy clerk, for whose acts he shall be responsible. Said deputy shall be Clerk may apappointed under the hand and official seal of the clerk, point a depair. with the approval of the judge indorsed on such appointment; and the deputy appointed under and in pursuance of the provisions of this article may administer ouths, take acknowledgments, and perform all the duties pertaining to the office of clerk of the district courts.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take

and after its passage.

ctiect.

Approved March 7, 1870.